et b -

Fublic Talovks L_]tp mtnun‘r gJ unmb._
GENERAL BRANCH.
44 —TMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.
FOR THE Y EAR

1637-88

\\ll]\( (\llll]‘

WEST PAKISTAN CIVIL SECRETARIAT
LIBRARY COPY

(To be returned té the Library when done with)













Public Lelorks Department, Fungab.

44 —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

—

FINANCE ACCOUNTS.
FOR TEIE YEAR
1887-88. -

CONTENTS.

Report by tho Bxaminer, Public Works Accounts, Puanjab—

Abstract Account of Revenue and Expenditure

No I.—Detailed Account of Revenue
No.  II.—Account of Bxpenditure by Departmental Heads
No 11T.—Schedule of Expenditure on Original Works

[ITA —Abstract of Expenditure on Military Works
Iv._.-Schedule of Expenditure on Repairs

No. IVA-""AbSbMCt of Expenditure on Repairs to Military Works

No. V.—Account of charges for Establishment

No. VI —Account of Expenditure on Tools and Plant

No

VIIL __Schedule of BExpendituie on New
: : menb ’

Furniture for the Barrack Depart-

3 IX___.SCthL‘LIO of Expenditure on Repairs to Barrack F t
. X urniture

> f EX d't ., nl .
% .—Schedule o penditure on st
INOVRRE ment stablishment of the Barrack Depart-
tement of Original Worl - o
1:3;3 complotlelr%rlnml JVOrES estimated

A PPENDIX A-—Sta s
Hstimates. .. m_l_“g the year,

at more than Rs. 2,500
compared with sanctioned

B__-Capita,l and Revenue Accou

; nt of buildines g
12 are expected to yield inte, ngs, the retums from which

'est on the cost of construction

D.___.Detail of aidditons to, or reductions £y

" om
2 year the

Budget grant during the

PaGE.

(¥ 4

6.

~I

10.
Tulie

14.

15.

bo

e






Public Wlorks Department, Fuujab,

Report by the Eeamaner of Public Works Accounts, Punjab,
on the Finance Accounts of

44— IMPERIAL M|L|T_ARY WORKS FOR THE YEAR
' 1887-88. '

REVENUE.

1. Tar realizations of the year amounted to Rs. 5,298, or Rs. 1.702
o & € . 24 -S. 2 and
702 short of the Budget and Revised Estimates, respecti\iely.’ : .

2. The falling-off under head 1 of rents between the figures of 1386-87
and of the year under review, is due to a large proportion of Quarters at -
Edward,esabad being unoccupied during the year, as also to the transfer of
Officers’ Quarters at Rajanpore to the Punjab Frontier Force.

0 ol =
A v
=B w T S Difference. more or less than
B 88 | B
Heads of Revenue. o e R
é’o{% @ -e:é = .téo .25 | Budget | Revised | Actuals
e CS'} g B &b éﬂ Esti- Esti- of
[ o LS e mate. mate. | 1886-87.
1. Rents of quarters for officers, the Rs. Rs Rs. Rs Ras. Rs. Rs.
returns from which are expected
to yield a profit 4,886 3,747 44T e 1,139
2. Rents of quarters, the returns o)
which are not expected to yield
any interest on cost of construc-
e SRS N ) gt | gl 15
e asual rents of ] ildin o (= | 4
i b s ba“'l‘RUkJFl;n;it;z‘:“ OG% ng; o 36
6. 5 of producs Rt - T REC s (RN oL
7. ,, of old materials i 1ok 55 = ‘L?i
9. Value of materials received from St :
old buildings 91 16 e 75
_‘"—-—_*-— —_—
Total ..« | 7,000[ 6,000( 6,013 5298 1,702 702 715
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

2,000 1,000 985 659

Public Works Departiment
o l 5,000 5,000 5,028 4,639

In Civil and Military Department ...
EXPENDITURE.
3. The Original Budget Estimate was passed for Rs. 2,25,000’ A

’ b . Rs. 2,81,400. The {?Xpen(]it_ul'e_ of the vanr was
{ESVIZS('}?% :gzsfl;iﬂcfglsf OI;S. 9,059 short of the Revised Hstimate. X
AP 3 7y




s

)

4. The following table compai'es the Expenditure of the year with the
Budget and Revised Estimates, and with the actuals of 1886-87 :—

1) o ’*‘53 en
E E .f__.: s £ Difference more or less than.
. 5@ = 228
Service Heads. - o oA = 0

E):é’ 2 E Tg- _Eﬂ Babe Blulgct. R_cﬂvis'cd Actuals

HR £ & =08 'I‘saf,ﬁ Esti- Tosti- 0
3] o <= S mate. mate. | L886-87.

-Mm['um' Works. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original Works 94,000 1,39,300, 84,567 1,40,246| 46,246 946| 55,679
Repairs 82,000{ 82,000, 97,479| 78,514 3,486 3,486 18,965
Establishment 40,500] 50,900, 41,160 48932 8,482 1868 7,772
Tools and Plant 2,500 3,'200' 2,684 3,191 691 9 507
Total - ... | 2,19,000 275,400 2,25890/ 270,383 51,883] 4517 44,908
Barrack DEPARTMENT, E
| S .

New Supplies = 3,200 2,125 6,669] .€,469 4,644
Repairslzgtd Carviage . ] 2,300 1,407 1,020 1,280 387
Establishment 500 353 769 269 416
Total T 60000 6000 3883 8458 2,458 2,458 4,573
Graxnp Toran 2,25,000 2,81,4.-00| 229,775 2,79,341; 54,341 2,059 | 49,566

GR

Nore.—The figures in Antique represent excesses.

Estimate under Original Works is arrived at as follows :—

The difference of Rs. 46,246 between actaals and the Budget

Outlay on the following works for which no provision had been made in the Budget :—

Additions and alterations to Artillery Lines, Kohut
Barracks for 2-5th Goorkhas, Abbottabad
Additional accommodation in N. I. Lines, Kohat

Spur in Kurrum River
Strengthening Cantonmen
Additions to Oghi Fort

t Bunc]-;'Dem Gha.z.il Khan

Total

Rs.

6,994
33,298
5,107
1,671
4,019
2,345

53,364

Excess outlay over Budget provision on the following items :—

Increasing accommodation for Artillery Lines, Bannu

Barracks for Guides Infantry, Mardan

Minor Works

Total Excess Outlay

Total

Rs.

1,745
11,884
2,170

15,799

69,163

——

Deduct Short outlay on the two following works compared with Budget provision i— -

Rs.

Recongtructing Lieft Native Infantry Lines for 1-6th
Gogrlkhas, Abbottabad

Constructing a range of buil

dation at Abbottabad (no outlay incurred)

Net Excess Outlay

din gs;.i'?or Hospi-t;{l accommo-

12,917
10,000

22,917

46,246




—— =2 i

SN

e —

G B

6. The differences under Repairs and Tools and Plant call for no remark.

7. The excess under lstablishment is due to larger expenditnre being
incurred from Imperial Military Funds than was anticipated at the time of the
preparation of the Budget Estimate.

8. The difference between actuals and the Revised Estimatg is explained
below . — ]
ORIGINAL WORKS.
The excess of Rs. 946 is thus arrived at.

EXCESS.
| Rs.
Item 7.—Constructing 2-5th Goorkha Lines ... ... 5,128
SAVINGS.
Ltem 15.~Spur in Kurram River s 1590
Ttem 20,—Minor Works 2,830
Other Items S 23
Total 4,182
~ Net Excess 946
REPAIRS. . 7
9. The short outlay of Rs. 3,486 calls for no remark.
. . ESTABLISHMENT.
10. The short outlay of Rs. 1,968 is due to no percentage for Establish-
Dera Ghazi Khan Cantonment rs. ment being charged on the two works specified in
Tond gy nginal  Works o the margin, and to short outlay on Repairs.
Repairs to cattlo farm Build-
ings, Hissar... 1,995

BARRACK DEPARTMENT.
11. The excess of Rs. 2,458 which includes Rs. 269 for HEstablishment
occurred in the following Divisions : —

g E % DIFFERENCE.
s SE e = ;
gttt 28 | &3 & amas
Executive Divisions. Locality. M= S o P ST e
»® <0 =) - @0 o Q
© 90 T e e Eprt il g
ot L a oS o)
= g G Ee s 28R
= = & e 888
Rs. Rs Rs Rs. Bs
NEW[SUPPLIES.
Peshawar e = ... | Mardan L 450 o =
Ditto e | Abbottabad ... 600 | ... } 22,76 | 1,226
Rﬂ.wa!pindi . oo | Jhelum 150 ees 1,626 7
Kohat BRI el 200l s e R 117
Bannu ... | Bannn - 450 480 30
Dera Ismail Khan ... .+ |Dera Ismail Khan 200 725 525 .
Dera Ghazi Khan ... |Dera Gazi Khan 500
Ditto o, o ... | Rajanpur iy 150 - } 979 329
Toran New Sve- e [ s | | T S e
PLIES 3,200 6,669 | 3,586 117
REP/A1RSs. Rl - i
Peshawar ... | Mardan il 250 114
Ditto o | Abbotwabad .0 300 436
Rawalpindi ... ... | Jhelam 100 b on 98
Kohat = ... | Kohat 400 273 197
Bannu o [ Bannu 400 998 % 172
Dera Tsmail Khan ... oo | Dera Ismail Khan 450 985 65
Dera Ghazi Khan ... | Dera Gazi Khan 200 18 0
Ditto ... | Rajanpur 200 } S 382
Toran REPATRS.., 2,300 1,020 hT‘BSO
—] et e | ————— | — | 2
Porah. o 1y 15:500 -~ 7,689 | 2,189




12,

)

The chief causes of the diffe

and 1887-88 are as follows :—

rence between the Expenditure of 1886-87

8 .8

o = =

Baliligs | 8 f

setips pefe] £ Remarks.
75} Lok )

PR

5y 2 A

= &

Rs Rs. Rs.

Original Works—

Buildings for officers 528 713 185| No remark.

Do. for Native Artillery 20,285 | 24,158 3,873| Last year fonr Major Works were in
progress withan outlay of Ra,
24,054 and Minor Works Rag.
104. This year two Major Works
were in progress with an ount-
lay of Rs. 15,739 and Minor
Worlks Rs. 2,733 plus Rs. 1,823
for Hospital and auxiliary build-
ings. Ll

Do. for Native Ca,va,lry 1,106 5,4,73 41,367 The out]n.y 1.1:15 '.[JCUH on Minor

2 Works only in-this year.
; Native Infantr 1,04,521 | 51,027 | 53,494 The outlay on Parracks for the

e RN i : 9-5th Goorkhas during 1887-88
was Rs. 70,311 against Rs. 21,053
last year. The balance of the ex-
cess is spread over other works.

] ital and iliary buildings 5 4,082 4,082 The expenditure in 1887-88 g

R and SRR Rs. 3,104, viz., Rs. 1,823 included in
buildings for Native Artillery and
Rs. 1,281 included in buildings for

 Native Infantry.

Ordnance Works 440 440| No remark,

Staff and Miscelloneous 2,321 1—4,175 —8,496| The credit in 1886-87 was for land
for a Rifle range written back -
under orders of Government.

Roads to Hill Stations 145 o 145| No remark.

General Cantonment works ... 7,671 | 553 7,118 Two 2 Major Works in Pl'Ogl“esg
agaiust none last year.

Fortifications 3,669 2,296 1,378| The excess is principally for addi-
tions to Oghi Fort.

Torar Origivat Works ... [1,40,246 | 84,567 55,679
Repairs,

e en a1 .- | 78,514 | 97,479 | 18965 The principal items on which there
; was less expenditure 1m 1887-88,
are repairs to Buildings for Native
Troops and guarters for Officers
Rs. 11,320, special repairs Oghi

Fort Rs. 10,532,

Establishmeng 48,932 | 41,160 '7"772I The expendifure in 1887-88 on

=+ Works and Repairs was Rs. 36,000

togsand Bilhe ., 3,191 2,684 507| ) more than in the nrevious year,
hence the percentages for Es-
tablishment and "Lools and Plant
were greater.

. " P. LAMBERT, Coroner, RE,

}

The 4dth dugust 15888,

Braminer, P. W. Accounts, Punjab.



(¥ )

44 —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

Fivance AceousTs FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.
Abstract Account of Itevenue and Hupenditure.

o REFERENCE TO
ACCOUNT.
Budget | Revised
Eetmatelsmate| coons:
No. Page.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue ... ol 1 5 7,000 6,000 5,298
EXPENDITURE.
IMPERIAL.
In- India.
Mllitary Wﬂl'kﬂ s o are e 11 6 2:191000 2:75:4‘00 2=7O1883
Barrack Departmment g e II 6 6,000 6,000 8,458
Ix ENGLAND. Total ... 2,25,000] 2,81,400/ 2,79,341
" Debits to the Indian books by credits to * Bx-
penditure in England ” y 11
GRrAND Toran 1¥ IxpiA AND ENGLAND. 2,25,000| 2,81,400] 2,79,341
CONTRIBUTIONS. :
Private .., II
Excluded Local Fands II o
ToraL CONTRIBUTIONS
No. L
Detailed Account of Revenue.
PARTICULARS. Hodeetiy Ronsed U ainay,
Tl o7 Ra. Rs.
MILITARY.
1. chis of quarters for officers, tho returns from which are I
expected to yield a profit ... O 3,747
2, TRents of quarters, the returns from which are not expect- f
ed to yield any interest on cost of construction 977
3. Casuoal rents of buildings - |+ 7,000 6,000 597
5. Sales of barrack fuvniture 98
7 ,» of produce 513
8. ., of old materials R 50
9. Value of materials received from old buildings... ) 16
Total Military Works 7,000 6,000 5,298
Total ( Realized in Public Works Department ... 2,000 1,000 659
otat e+ 1 Do. in Civil and Military Department 5,000 5,000 4,639
Total ... 7,000 6,000 5,298

LiAHORE : } P. LAMBERT, Covoxnrw, Ry,

The 4th August 1688. EBaaminer, P. W. Accounts, Peniap,



44 —IMPERTAL MILITARY WORKS.

o’ )

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

Fivaxce Accounts ror THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. II.

Account of Twpenditure by Departmental Heads.

MiILITARY WORKS.

Original Works
Repairs
Establishment
Tools and Plant
Profit and Loss

Suspense ...
Total
BARRACK DEPARTMENT.

New Supplies
Repairs and Carriage

Establishment iis i%
Total

Grand Total Military Works

Less Expenditure in England

Net Outlay in India

REFERENCE TO DE-
TAILED ACCOUNT.
Budget | Revised
Estimate|Estimate Actuals.
No. Page.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
111 7o 94,000] 1,39,300| 1,40,246
Tv| 11—13 82,000, 82,000, 78,514
v 15 40,500 50,900 48,932 -
VI 15 2,500 3,200 3,191
VI'[ e v ben
Appendijx (..
2,19,000| 2,75,400| 2,70,883
VI 16—17 3,200 6,669
X 18] 2,300 1,020
X 19 500 769
- 6,000, 6,000 8,458
2,25,000 2,81,400{ 2,79,341
‘ 2,25,000| 2,81,400| 2,79,341

Lanors,

|

The 4th dugust 1888.

P. LAMBERT, Coroxer, R.E,
Faamviner; P. V. Accounts, Punjab,



44.—IMPERTAL MILITARY WORKS.

‘7

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

TFINANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No, TIL:

Schedule of Ezpenditure on Original Works.

ProJECTS. -»3 E OUTLAY OF THE YEAR.
6 le ‘
" iear S S
Execuntive g = =2 y .| Remarks and
Division. |3 - . = 2 . | Bodget | Revised 2| References.
~| Locality. Description. 2 <o Esti- Esti- |Actuals. |=
‘e = T mate. madte. b=
S £ | 5% S
=z =" | = l' “
Rs. Iis Rs. Rs. Rs.
Minitary WORKS.
Accommodation  for
Troops.
Buildingsfor Officers
in the (lains.
Buildings which are ex-
pected to yicld a re-
turn or their outlay.
Poshawar ... | 1 Minor Works mnot ex-| 564 | 528 i 628 | 1
ceeding Rs. 2,600 each
Buinpixgs ¥or NATIVE
Troors. .
Nutive Artillery.
(Converting  married
mens’ lines Nos I & II .
into Barracks for
Gunners.)
Kohat 2| Kohat . |[Additions and alterations| 18,341| 18,419 6,900 6,004 2| Estimate sanc-
to Artillery Lines. :._Eoned LP—
2 Jovernmen
(Consists of two Bar- of India inNo.
racks and other sub- 51 M.W.,dated
sidiary buildings). - 11th January
1887.
Bannu 3| Edwardes- Increasing accommo- (18,220 (17,202 7,000 8,700 8,745 8| Estimate sane-
abad dation for Artillery tioned by
Lines. | Government
of India in
i No. 156 M.W.
| dated 28th
{ January 1887
Completed.
4 Minor Works notexceed-[ 2,752 2,7:3 2,723 4
ing Is. 2,500 cach.
Total Native Artillery... 7,000/ 15,6000 18,462
Buinping vor NATIVE
Troops.
Native Cavalry.
5 Minor Works not exceed-| 1,806 1,106 1.106/ 5
ing Rs. 2,500 each.
NATIVE INFANTRY.
(Consists of 16 Barracks)
for men and 8 quarters’
for Native Officers).
Peshuwar ., | 6f Abbottubad | Reconstructing Left Na- ¥0,196] 58,136/ 50,000 87,000 37,083| 6| matimnte sune-
- tive ]n[»‘;mtr){- Lines tionedin Go-
for 1.5th  Goorkhas vernmeni of
India, Militavy
Department
No. 144 M,
W. dated 19th
Marvch 1887
: 50,000 87.000[ 37,083
Qarried byer | 7,000 15.600] 20,096




8
44.—IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

Fixavce Accounts rvor THE vear 1887-88.

No.

AR

Schedule of Kzpenditure on Original Works.

. o
ProJecrs. -g i) OUuTLAY OF THE YEAR.
RN
= Py
Exocutive | - & e 4| Remarks and
Division. |5 S | =% | Budget | Revised 5| References.
| Locality. Description. = i Bsti- Esti- | Actuals.|=
% E ':'S %é mate. | mate. o
s g et g
o L 1 S
z < - P
Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
Brought forward 7,000 5,600; 20,000
NATIVE INFANTRY—
continued.
Brought forward 50,000 37,000, 37,083
(Consists of 16 single
men’s Barracks 8 mar-
ried mens’ Barracks
and 8 Native officers
Quarters).
7\Abbottabad...| Constructing Lines for [107146| 33,228 28,100, 33,228] 7| Estimate sane-
2-5th Goorkhas. tioned in
Govt. of Indin
Telegram No.
5 2327 M. v,
dated 4th
Novem ber
1887. ~
8| Mardan Constructing Barracks | 59,163/ 59,316/ 12,000, 23,500 23,884/ 8| Revised Dsti-
for fonr Companies of mate  eanc-
Guides Infantry. tionoed in
Govt. of
Indin, Mili-
tary Depart-
ment No
1978 M. W
dated 20t
Sept. 1887.
Kohat 9 Kohat Providing additional | 11,156( 10,618 5600 5,107| 9| Estimate sanc-
accommodationin Left tioned by
Infantry Lines con- Govt. of In-
sisting of 10 Barracks din asg com-,
municated in,
Punjab Govt..
No. 5440, dat-
ed 2nd No.
vember 1886
10, Hinor Works nat ex-| 5,078 3,038 3,938110
ceeding Rs. 2,500
each.
Total Native Infantry... 62,000, 94,400| 1,083,240
Hosmtals and Auaziliary
Buildings.
11 Constructing a4 range
of buildings to  in-
crease the Hospital
accommodation con-
taining wards for Ar-
tillery Gurkha wo-
;:neu and children and
wosmall s i
i Pucumonin 10,000 11| See Item 2 (_)f
Budget Esti-
mate for
1887-88.
12 Minor Works not ex-| 47,686 38,104 3,10412
ceeding Rs. 2,500
each,
Carried over #79,000| 1,10,000| 1,26,440

} e



44, —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

=]

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

FiNaNcE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. IIL.

Schedule of Eazpenditure on Original-Works.

Prosrers. § 8 OUTLAY OF THE YEAR.
e
Executive | E e é 5 2| Remarks and
Division. | = =9 = Z| References.
=| Locality- Deseriplion. % 35 e Tl = =
e = — @ Ba 22 —_ o
; SAC i A e R A
S g |5®& | BE z 8 z |o
“ < | = 2] &= - P4
. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
FBrought forward ... 79,000 | 1,10,000, 1,26,440
STAFF AND MISCELLA-
NEOUS.
13 Minor Works not ex-| 2,380 2,321 2,321(13
ceeding Rs. 2,500
each.
RoAps To HILL STATIONS
or LiNEs oF MILITARY
COMMUNICATION,
14 Minor Works not ex- M
ceeding Rs. 2,500 cach.] 160 145 145/14
GENERAL CANTONMENT
WoRKS.
Bannu ..o 15| Edwar d e s- Constructing Spur for 1,671 3,000 1,671(15| Estimate sub-
abad prOtECtiﬂf_," Canton- . - ]J-'Ilf.t-Efl for
ment from XKurram sanction.
river.

D. G. Khan |16| Ders Ghazi Strengthening the Can- 8,141/ #6,029 Aan 4,0{-’0 4,019'1 6| Estimate sanc-

Khan tonment bund. tioned in Lo-
cal Govi. No.
17 Minor Works not exceed-| 4288 1,981 1,98117, 5620, dated
Rs. 2,500 each. 5th Novem-

ber 1887.
Total General Canton- | ~— * Includes Rs.
ment Works 7,000 7,671 2,609 debited
to DMiscellane-
ous Public Im-
provements,

Provincial.

!
FOoRTIFICATIONS.

Peshawar ... [I8 Additions to Ughi Foxt | 4,683/ 2,345 2,800 2,345(18| Estimate sanc-
tioned in Lo-
cal Govern-
ment No
1468, dated
14th  March

. 1888.
19 Minor Works not ex- | 1.390| 1,324 1,324/19
ceeding Rs. 2,500
cach.
Total Fortifications ... : 2,300 3,609
20 Allotment for Minor 15,000 20,000 20
Works.
Total Military Works 94,000, 1,209,300, 1,40,246
Lamore : P. LAMBERT, CononEL, RE.,

The 4¢h August 1888,

Ezaminer, P. W. Accounts, szjab.



44 —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJABR,
Tivance AccoUNTS Fok THE YEAR 1857-88. y
No. III A.

Abstract of Bapenditure on Military Works.

T BuiLpiNgs FOR THE ACCOMMODATION oF TROOPS. 3 :
J 3 4
8. i ‘ =] -~
Europeans : Native Troops. A : ﬂ -ﬂf
New sets of & I 2 E ':E' g _g - g2 3‘6 1;:
bul:lt;mgs 1121- | < Tmprove- . oLl ﬁ é :&' B z § % 8
L cluding sub- ! ments to ex- | Buildings for E‘g 2 “ 9 £% E 2
DIVISION. sidiary auxili- [ isking build- | Officors G el . E 5 g g
ary and Hos- . ings. ‘ i 2 E ;2 5 ;.. ¥} © &g & «
pital accom-{ o | S ‘ g2 a = & 5 E & =8 % 5 L4 B
modation. 5 e < y : = - = i g 8 G = !
m ‘m b =l o g = 51 &) = =) 2 5
' f | A e g 28 Wah| 8 By ke 03
In the In the |Tn the In the [In the [In the 'Tn the Tn the |In the ([n the| = » |52 23 & g g i a8 z = g 2 =
Plains, Hills, |Plains| Hills. |Plains.| Hills. |Plains.| Hills. [Plains. Hills.| =8 |55 | 22 | 2 £ 9 = €S (g | & 8 g =
l A M & & | o @ o | 2 o | & Z] = 7
s —_ S — — = ., —_—
Rs. | Rs. | Rs. | Ra. Rs. Iis. Rs. | Bs. | Bs. | Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs. | Bs Tis Rs Rs Rs. | Bs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Peshawar .. 5285 . .. wrel WUIRE . o |EORTATIE I 2,268 145 |1,542 | 3,364 | 1,03,264 | ... | 1,083,264
Kohat 6,994 | ... 6,338 | ... 13,332 § .. 13,332
Bannu | e ing72 | 106 492 | .. 1815 ... L |L976 | 305 13,664 | ... 13,664
Rawalpindi .. Wy A o R | B L R (R sallgiie [ TSR T L A | 154 | ... 154
Jullundur ... e | aee o . 12 12 1 12
Umballa v G ‘ .
Simla s .
Tahore S R e
e R n e .. [ TR B s | Ll | R B |LIRER G O 019 | ... 5,305 | ... 5,305
Dera Ismail Khan ... 92519810 323: | S1:511 & . 401 .0 i 122§ s 4,515 ,615
Civil Officers. .. 1 i ‘ . T “ .
ToTAL | \ 21 558 1 A o | 20088M1a06 [Tosseil... | on | 2m2r| .. 145 | 7,671 13,669 | 3,40,246 | ... | 1,40,246
# Buildings for Native Artillery ... Rs.18,462 + Buildings for Native Infantry...Rs. 1,03,240
Auxiliary Buildings (Hospital) ... , 1,823 Auxiliary Buildings (Hospital) ... ,, 1,281
Total 20,285 Total 1,04,521

T T P. LAMBERT, Coroxer, R.E.,

LiHORE : }
Ezaminer, P. W. Accounts, Punjab,

The 4th August 1888.

G o)



44— TMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS,

TINANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88,

No IV.

Schedule of Expenditure on Repairs to Military Works.

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

OQUTLAY OF.THE PREVIOUS FOUR YEARS.

OUTLAY OF THE YEAR.
Cost of
DIvISION. Station. construe- Particulars. Annual
tion. Budget | Revised estimate
Estimate. Estimate Actuals. for 1887-
1 88.
A Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
ACCOMMODATION FOR TROOPS.
Buinpings ror EvroPEAX TROOPS IN THE PLAINS.
Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ... 1,675 2,962
Buirpivas ror Narive Troops.
Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each... 25,286 | 32,412
Peshawar . | Abbottabad... 72,578 | Re-roofing Drivers and Gunners’ Barracks,
] Artillery Lines
QuaRTERS FOR OFFICERS,
i ; Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ... 741 936
1 ‘ OrDNANCE WORKS. ‘
Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ... 5 708 718
' Carried over 98,360 | 37.028

1886.87. |1885-86. | 1884-85. | 1883-84.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,003 N
sLp02 || - \
{36,750 | 26,785 | 35,932
9,327
3,968 |J
g | 726 | 74| 6o
39,048 | 37,485 | 27,526 | 36626

{1 sy



44.—IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAR,.
FINANCE AccousTs FoR THE YeAr 1887-88.

No 1V,

Schedule of Ependiture on repairs to Military IVgrkg'_conclu&ed_

|
' QUTLAY OF THE YEAR, QurpAy OF THE PREVIOUS FOUR YTARS,
i . Cost, of .
Division. | Station, co?;.ig;zuc. Parvticalars: il Atl_mual |
. : Budget | Revise estimate .87 .86.1884-85. | 1883-84.
| Hstimote. Bstimate, 0TRRLS foy. | ygy.| 1886-87. 11885-86 89
| » , 88,
| T iiREy i [Rs. P Re. RS [ Ee I BeE B
i Brought forward ... 98,360 | 87,028 | 39,048 | 37,485 | 27,526 | 36,626
f CoMMISSARIAT BUILDINGS,
' ] Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ... 108 758 375 382 265 150
STAVF AND MISCELLANEQUS.
Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each .., 525 560 355 306 882 332
S1up BuiLpives.
Probable .
Umballa .., ... | Hissar « 11,10,372 | Annual cepaivs to Cattle farm buildings ... | 2500 | 3,000 | 1,995 3032 | 3,773 401 | 4,967 . 6,000
Roans 1o Hinn Sratioxs or Lines or MILITARY
CoMMUNICATIONS.
Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ... 4,748 | 5,032 1 5150 | 4424 ] 4,633 | 6,688

{31}



Dera Ismail Khan ...

Bannu

Dera Ghazi Khan ...

Peshawar

Dera Ismail Khan ...
Bannu o

Dera Ghazi Ehan ...

Ughi

Not
known.

33,277

GenerAL CanroyMENT WoRks.
Maintenance of River Protective Works
Special repairs to Cantonment Roads and drains
Maintenance of River Protective Works

Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2,500 each ...

FORTIFICATIONS.

Special repairs to Ughi Fort ..,

Amount of Estimate ... ... 6,984
Deduct—
Outlay of previous year . 0,044

Minor repairs not exceeding Rs. 2500 each ...

Minor and Petty repairs less than Rs. 2,500
In each cage

wen

Grand Total Repairs, Military
Deduct—

Chargeable to Contribution

Net—

Chargeable to Repairs, Military

LAHORE :

Dated 4th August 1888, }

12,000 | 12,100 | 12,106 | 17,869 | 10,602 | 15235 | 18,325 | 14,696
3,566 [ ..
s 8,816
10,631 | 11,141 | 11,040 | 10,984 | 13,987 | 12,008
2,000 | 1,932 | 1940 | 12464 | 8168 | 6,307 | 6,817
. | 18109 | 19872 | 11,106 | 9,533 | 14,123 | 11,424
67,500 | 64,900 he
82,000 | 82,000 | 78,514 | 96,732 | 97,479 | 86,918 | 90,515 [1,08,557
| "
82,000 | 82,000 | 78,514 | 96,732 | 97,479 90,515 (1,08,557

86,918

P. LAMBERT, Coroxrr, R, B,

Bizaminer P. W. dccounts, Punjqy,

-~

g1



GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

44, —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.
FinNANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. IV A.
Abstract of Bxpenditure on repairs to Military Works for the year 1887-88.
& 2 | B 3 g
AccoaopaTIoN FoR TRoOPS. = ° 4 ) = o
- & EE g g &, =
- g 2 S22 | E B b
B2 | B |& [ad | Els |® 14 - TP PR RO o+
DIVISION. = < o = o =ite &[S g it 5 = BE
282 | =f s |gE elie e | E Heg | 2, | & Bole | WE [CoE vy
b5 8 @ %D&m £3 GO Sl 7] g g Hg | =5 b= T.E 2 = 2 I
foos| E& 58 |op @Bl & g g b | A A2 s = o B o
£885| 85 | 54 |2BE3 2 | B |wE| % AH 8 s S 2 fnr B = EE E
2557 25 | ES [gARE E | 8 |EF| £ 858 | &F = gk | 2 B (e e
@ A o ® S | © . |@ B |~ S = a = & = =
e i . —_— R P —— | — —
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.; Rs.| Bs Rs. | Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs Rs.
Kohat, Execntive Engineer. " 7,991 501 1,785 2,241 12,518 12,518
B ditto 836 | 3606 | .. =B | fomh o |de8s | L | Leed Love) 486d | Lo e 12084 | .. | 12,084
R ditto Y4z | ALl ML s | Gl Ql7as | 4536 | o . [ 11418 ..~ | 11416
i ditto 9178 [ . AE i 1,665 o | R Cauarih 3927
Umballa, ditto e 1,995 1,995 1,995
Tinhore, ) ditto i iy 29 oo e . 29 29
Dera Tsmail Kban,  ditto 39 | 5204 | ... B | ol 10s | @vs | TR ion | 14765 | o048 | | - 21| .. | 2401
Tora Ghazi Khan, ditto 9999 ... 50| - Ay 1460 | 3562 | e | o | TSOBf . 7.808
Pxaminer's Auziliary Acconnts 506 506 506
Civil Officers . e . L | | o 2,400 | .- o s | e 4,120
e | ——— s e, | e — | ———— | I —_— | e ———— — —
Totalle ... 1,675 | 2523 741 708 108 | 525 11,995 4,748 | 22,737 | 20,041 e 78,514 78,514
Deduct Outlay from Contributions ... e
Nen Torar ©« ... | 1,678 | 25236 741 | .. 708 | 108 | 525 |1995 | 4,748 | 22,787 | 20,041 | .. | spial . ... | 78514

P. LAMBERT, Coroxer, R.E,

LAHORE : | ]S
e 4 sum e Ezaminer, P. . Accounts, Punjabd.

(51 )

=



@41o) )

44— IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

FTINANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. V. 2
Schedule of Bapenditure on Establishment Imperial during the year 1887-88.
Budget Revised -
Estimate. | Estimate. Omtlaze
s — ——
Contribution by Imperial Government towards cost of Public Rs. Rs. Res.
Works Establishment, Punjab, employed in the supervision
of TImperial Works and Repairs.— Vide detail furnished
in Schedule accompanying accounts of appropriation from
Provincial Funds.
Military.
- Rs.
Expenditure on Works and Repairs ... ... 218,760
Deductions on which no percentage was charged :—
Lxpenditure incurred on strengthening the Canton-
ment Bund at Dera Ghazi Khan 4,019
Annual repairs to Cattle farm buildings o L 40,500 50,900 48,932
at Hissar 1,995
’ — 6,014
Net expenditure on which percentage is chargeable 2,12,746 I
Percentage at 23 per cent ... 48,932 |
Barrack Department.
Expenditure on New Supplies and Repairs and Paxrt
Carriage e ey i 7,689 500 | of 6,000 769
Percentage at 10 per cent ... 769
Total 41,000 49,701
No. VL
Schedule of Hapenditure on Tools and Plant, Imperial Military during 1887-88.
Budget Revised Outl
Estimate. | Estimate. e oyt
- - Rs. RS. Rs.
Contribution by Imperial Government towards cost of Pro-
vincial Tools and Plant used on Imperial Works and Repairs.
Vide detail furnished in schedule accompanying acconnts of
approprmtwn from Provincial Funds.
Military.
Rs.
Ountlay on Works and Repairs 2, 18,760 N
PDeductions on which no percentage was charged :—
]'}xpeudit-m‘e incurred on strcngtheniug the Canton-
ment Bund at Dera Ghazi Kh&n‘ e 4,019 %
Annual repairs to Cattle farm  buildings at L
Hisgar ‘... s e 1,995 2,500 3,200 3191
6,014 )
Net outlay on which percentage is chargeable 2,12,746
Percentage at 1% per cent 3,191 |
RS = S —— —
Total 2,500 3,200 3,191

LIAHORE :

} -

The 4th August 1888,

P. LAMBERT, CoLONEL, R,

B,

Bzaminer, P. W. Accounts, I’N{i{jilb.



— s oo s - —

(]

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB,

Ad TN JAL MILITARY WORKS. ;
HelE S FINANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. VIIL

Sehedule of Bapenditure on New Furniture for Barrack Department.

B | B2 [5gE 224 ; 1887-88
| Pyt
. = z"g 5 T-;,rz an g Grants. g
{ ; . g B3 w TE L
DIVISION. Liocality. 2 Description. '?ég E: 2T g "; m'ﬁ Ji A 4 & = REMARES,
B 3% Iz 8%8medy 2 |4, | @ ar
g = Q'E:.. = a8 i o 228 =1 - o "g _9_.): a o
B gEe |[HE&3g 88yl B &8 | &% g '
E: SEG |[EEZnEE8N = < H g B E
= ) = = b A = < “
e WP o o ] Rs Rs Bs Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.
JKhan, s .| D. Ismal Khan upply of Barrack an
Dera Tsmail Gihasi b Hospital Furniture | 15,791 13,583 2,208 725 1 . Yo B 32'2
: Khan D. azi an Ditto 262 2 | (a) Includes Lis.
BamGrie ™ 2,866 |(a) 2712 476 éstimated value of
Ditto . . s Rajanpore 3 Ditto 77 3 surplus materials.
‘ o
2 Bannu ... 4 Ditto o | 2149 9,595/ 370 o § 480 4
Rt Jhelum... 5 Ditto .| 5476 |(p)6282 2045 | 2045] i 1,626 5° | (b) Tncludes Rs. 2,060
i 4 E T estimated value of
he ... | Mardan... Ditto o 3 6 surplus articles,
ol : 8423 |(c)7,622] 1203 | 1208 ,
Ditto . | Abbottabad ... 7 Ditto : 1,880 7 | (¢) Includes about Ra.
: 2,033 estimated value
Kbhat Kohat ... . ... 8 Ditto .| 10,350 8,670/ 2921 | 2,921 583 8 of surplus articles,
: _ Tonr l 45,055 | 41464 9228 | 6,169 3200 ... 6,669
i :
TAHORE : } P. LAMBERT, Conoser, R. B,
Ths Ath August 1888. ' Baaminer, P. W. dccounts, Punjab.

( 1ori)



(CRl)
IMPERIAL BARRACK DEPARTMENT. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.
FINANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88.

No. V I1I.--concluded.

Abstract of Expenditure on New Furniture, Barrack Department.

i Budget Revised Outlay
DIVISIONS. Estimate. | Estimate. of REMARKS.
year.
RS e
Rs Rs. Rs
Dera Ismail Khan .o A £ il 725
Dera Ghazi Khan 979
Bannu e . 480 - =
= g |
}' =8 E [/e) .
29 ~2!
Rawalpindi ... "5‘; 1,626
[
Peshawar s 2,276
Kohat G .o et 583
. L
TorAL W 3,200 6,669
TIAHORE : : ' P. LAMBERT, Coroxen, R,
The 4th August 1888, } Ezaminer, P. W. Accounts, Puyjab.



SRR

IMPERIAL BARRACK DEPARTMENT. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB,

FinANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88,
No. IX.
Schedule of Dapenditure on repairs to Barrack Furniture.

! 1887-88. QuTLAY OF THE PREVIOUS FOUR YEARS.
DIVISION. ’ ~ Station. Particulars. Annual
Budget | Revised 1| eStimate| 1 a6 87, 1885.56. [1884-85. [ 1883-84.
/ Estimate.|Estimate. ORI for
1887-88.
) Rs : Rs. Rs. Rs Rs Rs Rs
Peshawar ... ... | Abbottabad... ... | Annual repairs to Barrack and Hos- B
: pital furniture 300 h 89 86 122 159 49 18
Ditto ... -« | Mardan .. Do. doy . oo 250 25 24 211 72 96
Rawalpindi el . ; Jhelom ... oo Do. dor ... 100 2 2 64 75 49 13
Ditto ... , Tallagang ... Do. do: ;.. S 8
Kohat ... ... | Kohat Do. iy 400 <, 973 315 192 125 a73 202
Bannu ... 2l Banan Wi . Do. ol ... o 0L B 998 993 | 364 55 128 118
Ditto ... wng] Tanl cos Do. da: ... 2 22
Dera Ismail Khan ... ... | Dera Ismail Khan Do. do. ... 450 H 385 T 384 | 154 311 328 1,272
Dera Ghazi Khan ., ... | Dera Ghazi Khan Do. do: .. 200 = 9 3 300 .69 54 340
Ditto ... ... | Rajanpur ... Do. do. ... 200 | | 16 18 86 41
J
e j— = L =8
‘ ToTAL o | 2,300 1,020 | 1,055 | 1,407 960 | 1278 | 1,985

P. LAMBERT, CoLoxer, R.E.,

LiAmogE :
Bzaminer, P. W. Accounts, Punjab.

The &th Aungust 1888,

)

( st



|

- e ——

ENTO )
IMPERIAL BARRACK DEPARTMENT. GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.
FixANCE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1887-88. :

No. X.

Schedule of Brpenditure on Ilstablishment of the Barrack Department.

Lapenditure.
PARTICULARS. Budget Es-[Revised Es-
timate. timate. y
Amount. Total.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Percentage at the rate of 10 per cent. on Rs. Partof || 1.
7,688-13-11 500 6,000 769 769
Total 500 769i 769
ABSTRACT.
g
g g g
E g g :
PARTICULARS. g = * = ¥
, = o =] ‘5
<] R . & g
Iz = e} & H =
z 9 = H =) ks
aa] g w0 ‘ = & ! o=
Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs Rs.
Percentage at the rate of 10 per cont. Dart of
on Rs. 7,688-13-11 __.1 500 }3,(‘)’00 45s 100 14 60
i) T (SO
Total - 500 o 635 100 34, 769
Lawore : . -] P. LAI\{BERT: COLONEL, R. E.,
5. Punjab.
The 4th August 1888, ) Toaminers Pe W Aceounts, 7



LilVAdrbd AASSSRSTT T
INANCE ACCOuNts vor e yean 1987-88. “ENER \
Al
* BRancy
ANCH’ PUNJAB.

APPENDIX A,

Statement of Original Works estumated at more than Iis. 2,500 each, completed in the Punjab during the year 188788, compyy
\ e

Witk o
EEEE S = = = e = S % ;.\dncta':mpd o
\\ \ \ o CR— Excess, 1P ANy = S “Stimates
\ \ i MOUNT OF iR .
\ l\ — —_,_________.-
.‘. \ \ \ i
\ H » \ Totiﬂ \ -Aﬂlt}“ - ‘
DIvISION. \ No. Name of Work. | By whom | dahe \ Jority | Das
\ Sanctioned. i : o 2 ’ \ Ior ate of
\ \ Original| Winal | work. |Original{ Final | Aungiy | Commence Date of
. LY . 5 i ' . f - | t'. l f - ment Com 1 t- f
\ \Estxma,te Bstimate Estimate|Estimate | | of wor) I:ve Iog; o
\ ork,
\ l
R |
N, \ — ~ \ —_— \ 1_“————-—-_
\ Rs. ; \ ; B
Banou \ 1 | Tuercasing accommodaiion for \ y \ ‘\ \
Axtillery L & B .. | Govt. of Tndia. | 18220 17,262 ' ; - =
\ \ rhillery Limes at Bannw \ ) \ ) ,l i |_ March 1886 . | December 1887. .
Kohak 2 | Additions. and alterations to \ 3
Artillery Lines at Kobat Do. 18341 18,449 108} .. |Esaminer 1 Ditto . | March 1888.
\ \ “
Do. <.} 9\ Extension ofLeft Tnfantry Lines, - |
\ Kohat .. Do. 11,156 llO,GlS \ Janunary 1887 ... Ditto.
L ' |
48 A \
. \ \

L\

LAHORE =

The é.aﬂ\. Auvgust

\

>

1eea, |\

P. LAMBERT, Coroxer, R.E.,

Baaminer, P. W. Accounts, Punjab.

o)



44 —IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB.

Iixaxer Accouxrs ror THE yrar 1887-88.
ABPENDIX B. y v )
Oapital and Revenue account of Luildings the returns from which are expected 1o yield inierest on the cost of construction.

CARITAT, OUTLAY. : 4 DIFFERENCE BETWEEN | [NTEREST AT 4 PER CENT. ON
OUTLAY , REVENUE RECEIPTS. l{kvshqn CHARGES. REVENUE RECEIPTS DIRECT CAPITAL OUTLAY
Actual charge for construc- AND REVENUE ’ TO END OF YEAR, PLUS
ﬁog plus percentages for = @ ; Cirarees. HALF THE OUTLAY OF
stablishment and 2 K 2 8 =] & 7 T THE YEAR.
STATION, DESCRIPTION. Tools and 1'lant. . 5 = g 5 2 g i o g F =7
LY o 0o = o o P A e =:. :; e 3 ‘ =il ] 2 e
S 2 5 ot = Gy e pre) o c ¥ Y ) = =
= = o = =] L = c | i T
e Lwy |=p | o= e = = 2 = IR 25 [ B ) D) i
feaise | s 54 I E 8 |88 | E oo Re b Ep W6 [ TESL B8 2
R §>, Sk L o em A S SF RS ™ e | BRI AR gk
Rs. Rs Rs. | Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs Es.
Mardan 1| Bungalow No. 1 7,003 7,003 | 4,852 515 | 5,367 | 2,990 148 | 8,147 | 1,858 367 | 2220 2,502 280 | 2872
5 2, s 010,220 0 L 110220 | 3679 | g0 3700 | 2086 119 | 3,205 593 | —89 504 | 3,694 409 | 4103
n - 8 » p o - 7,309 86| 7,345 | 3461 272 | "3,733 | 2,071 103 | 2,174 | 1,390 169 | 1,559 2,717 293 | 3,010
» 1 o b | 9N 1s ) 6324 4128 | 384 | 4512 | 4176 | 161| 4387 —a8| 223 | 15| 2,643 250 | 2793
" 5| Mess House .., s 13,554 579 | 14,133 | %653 759 | 8412 | 3930 210 | 3,640 | 4,323 549 | 4,872 5,569 554 | 6,123
Bamm 7 6 | Officers’ quarters No. 1 12,001 b 12,001 1,965 302 ",267 1 : : 1 13,174 484 | 13,058
,. ‘ 0 L) | S . 11584 1506 | 203 | 17o9 | | R LR
3 3 - 6,076 [ ., =055 9 c : = 2 5 3 5 15,771 ‘ 8
& 0 Sitalbers's quartore 4 o [ S o e ;;,26; 513’(2(1;; igg é,gg(—; j{»S,zla 836 | 9,051 | 11,064 951 | 12,015 ng (5 1,496 | 25452
3 101 Commandant’s,, ,, 5 | B4 | 15000 | 5831 | 367 | 6ags || |J 10186| 637 | 10,823
Rajanpur .., L1 Infantry Officer’s quarters 2,748 9748 '629 = J 9 o451 1.38 1,384 2,086 2,086
Dera Ismail Khan 12 | 1 Set Subaltern’s quarters ... . l ) 2,207 5.629 | 4,245 4,245 ,384 ,384 ;
11 13 L o '.’8,617 ¢ 28.617 2,‘160 b %407 £ 1,296 248 1,048 20,604 1,]45 21|749
% 14 | Medical Officer's quarters ‘ [ ) e & 2.332 6,089 | 248 | 6287 | 1206 —24 . ' ,
_ 7 9 i
Note—(1). |

(2). Ttems ¢-10.

(3). Ttems 1214,
). Ttem No. 11.

Percentages for Establishment and Tels and Plant haye b ]
the other buildings were either constencted or purchased. ot U
The difference between levenue and interest af 4
to quarters remaining unocenpied for a lon (
'lhcga quarters would haw
Thege buﬂdingﬁ have br

The 4th August 188R,

Lanorg - }

g period and 1
e b irc.u ght greater reveny,
o i <n iransferred to the

vide Government of India, Military Department, No. _12?;%’&

per cent.; ghown in the lag
not having heen occnpied ¢
e receipts Lind they alway
valry Regiments of the P
W., dated 25th June 1887,

unjub Frontier Force rent freeon condition that all necessary repairs ar

] IR z 2 : - oot the time when
the actual cost of construction in the first five cases only owing to there being no fixed percentages at © whe

. 3t i 1 par
t column is partyy due to some of the buildings having undergone heavy specinl repairs and parily

hroughout the year owing to the absonce of officers on leave or on 111“"3'- =
duropen

: b A . oops in the garrison.
§ been occupied. -, The buildings are gnite vacant now, there being no I troop B

o carried out regimentally

P. LAMBERT, Coroxer, R. E.,

Tzaminer; Public Works Accounts, Punjab,

(" die %)



( 22 )

44.—IMPERIAL MILITARY WORKS.

GENERAL BRANCH, PUNJAB,

FixaxceE AccousTs For THE YEAR 1887-88.

APPENDIX D

Detuil of Additions to, or Reductions from, the Budget grant during the year.

PArTICULARS. Amonnt. Total. i
AppITIoxNs. r Rs. I
Original Works.

Additional grant for constructing 8
half Company Barracks and sub-
sidiary buildings for the Corps of _

Guides at Mardan 13,200 Government of India, Military De-
partment No. 1978 M, W., dated
20th September 1887, and Punjab
Government No. 5094, dated 10th

Additional grant for constructing October 1887.
barraclis for 2nd Battalion fifth ; >
Goorkhus, Abbottabad ... 32,125 Government of India, Military De-

partment, telgeram dated 4th No-
vember 1887, copy forwarded with
their No. 2327 M. W., dated 4th
November 1887, and Punjab Gov-
" ernment No. 5675, dated 7th No-

= vember 1887. e
' Government of India, Military De-
partment, telegram dated 9th
March 1888, and Punjab Govern-
ment No. 1436, dated 12th March

. 1888. -

Additional grant for stﬁengzhe]t)nng M'l't o
the Cantonment Bund a era ) Government of India, Military =
Ghazi Khan ... 5,427  mont No. 2018M.W., d&t,eg

b6th September 1887, and Punjay
Government No. 6194, dated S5t
; December 1887

Additional grant for the construction
of a combined gymnasium and drill —
ghed at the Lawrence Military Asy- . 62.835 Government of India 1,137 .50
luam, Sanawar... 12,083 2,00 Department letter No. g .

S AR dated 16th January 1888, an d T]t
jab Government No. 595, dated 18
February 1888.
Total Original Works Fa 62,835
Repairs.
’ln-;a.{mfers to the allotment for s iabion®
epairs from that for Barrack opriation statement 5anCt
Department 397 R(:(?PE::; PPuﬂja-b Governrélgg
1204, dated 2nd March 1855
M‘)diﬁci‘f_ions tomake the IMinal Grant
accord ith the figures adopted N el ; '
in the Rovised Estimate ; e 2,554 2,951 Revised Tistimate
Total Repairs .., - 2’-9—5&—
Carried over o 65,786




¢ 28)

Detail of Additions to, or Reductions from, the Budget grant.—(continued).

PARTICULARS.

Amount.

Total.

References.

Brough.t forward
Fstablishment.

Additional grant o 4

Ditto St

Ditto <A

Modifications to make the Final Grant
accord with the figures adopted

in the Revised Estimate

Total Establishment Wi

Tools and Plant.

Additional grant o

Ditto ver

Ditto e

Modifications to make the Finqltq;
accord with the figares adopte
the Revised Hstimate

Total Tools and Plant

Total ..

Carried over

Rs.

3,000

2,779

7,390

10

Rs.
65,786] -

13,179

Government of India, Military De-
partment, No. 1978 M. W., dated
20th September 1887, and Piinjab
Government No. 5094, dated 10th
October 1887.

Government of India, Military De-
partment letter No. 1751, dated
16th January 1888, and Punjab
Government No. 595, dated lst

February 1888.

Government of India, Military De-
partment telegram dated 4th No-
vember 1887, copy forwarded
with their No. 2327 M. W., dated
4th November 1887, and Punjab
Government No. 5675, dated 7th
November 1887.

Government of India, Military De-
partment telegram dated Oth
March 1888, and Punjab Govern-
ment No. 1436, dated 12th March
1888.

Revised Estimate.

200

181

485

13,179

Government of India, Military De-

- partment No. 1978 M. W., dated
20th September 1887, and Punjab
Government No. 5094, dated 10th

Oct_ober 1887.

Glovernment of India, Military De-
partment letter No. 175E., dated
16th January 1888, and Punjab
Government No. 595, dated lst

- February 1888.

Government of India, Military De-
partment telegram dated 4th Nov-
ember 1887, copy forwarded with
their No. 2327M. W., dated 4th
November 1887, and Punjab @Gov-
ernment No. 5675, dated 7th Nov-
ember 1887. .

Government of India, Military De-

artment telegram dated” 9th
March 1888, and Punjab Goyvern-
ment No. 1436, dated 12th March

1888.

Revised HEstimate.




(

24 )

 Detail of Additi ;
f Additions to, or Reductions from, the Budget grant.—(continued.)

Particulars.
iy Total. References.
Rs.
Brought forward .__g 713?8.46
Additional grant for strengtheni
the Cantonment Bund at D%:';eél Exgzx
Khan written back o | = Fa AP ;
Additional grant for the construction ! Punjab Government unofficial No.
of a combined gymnasium and drill 9, dated 11th January 1888.
shed at the Lawrence Military Asy- (a)
lum, Sanawar written bacl ... |—12.,083
? Acﬁzt;)itstnt-Gf:}g'ral,s%ublic Works
artment No. 3, date LS
April 1888, and para 2 of ﬁt?d 1 g
on the Militar}; Wies s ‘I‘i ectidm.ls
o3 o ]
Percentage for Establishment on and Budget Estimates for 1887-08(8
above (a) written back o | —2.779 D and 1888-89.
Percentage for Tools and Plant on % 9 do. do. do.
above (a) written back —181 —20,470 o do. do.
Total Additi oo
ota tions 59,376
REDUCTIONS. e
Original Works.
Transfers from Budget Item No. 1
Reconstruction  of Left Native
Infantry Lines at Abbottabad to
Barrack Dgpartment . 2,000 o Government of India No. 171 M. w
: dated 27th January 1888, ang Pu g
J . jab Gover + No. . n-
Modifications to n'lake the Final L’ci)rt?u&;xigl;él 0. 718, dated 7t}
Grant accord with the figures
adopted in the Revised Estimate --- €925 2,625 Rovised Estimato.
Total Original Works .- z 2,625
Repairs.
Transfers from the allotment fo;('
Repairs to that for Barrac S5 R o £ No. 1
oo 351 unja overnmen . 1450
Department e 5_ 1311-,h March 1888, 50, dated
Total Repaird 351
Total Reductions o 2,976
NET ADDITIONB 56,400
Barrack Department.
ADDITIONS. -
Transfers to the grant for Barrack ves 3 Governmen? of India No. 171M. W
Depe el - Original : tod 276h January 1888, and Pun’
£3{gtment frf)fu that f?,l. Origl 2,000 g C}fbcg_overumgnt No. 718, dated l-;;lh
Tr;‘ﬁlﬁfers to do. do. from Febrllﬂél’y 1888. i
5 35 b 1ab overnmern 0. F()’ 5
at for Repairs “r ol 2,351 Pgélgl': Mareh 1888- 50, dated
Total Additions ans “es 2,351
1 REepucrions.
TaNgfang t for 5
[)afl}rs to the a.llot.rfl'ell 867 Re-ﬂppl'ol’“.amm? S{,:at.ement sanction-
.Mud-iﬁcations o e Final . e od iu Puu__]ztli Gtol‘ ellélé'nent No 1204,
ant acoord with the figmies dated 2[1@ B r;lltc 1 8.
adopted in the Revised Estimate... 1,954 9351 | Revised Hetirnaie:
Total Rednctions ... 9,351
Net Alterations ...

: LAMBERT, CoroweEr, R_E—;

Lanogs :

The 4ip August 1888

}

P
Faamaner; P. W. Accounts, Punjab,









